

SC NO. 134/2023
STATE VS. ABHIMANYU SINGH & ORS.
FIR NO. 555/2019
PS: KHAJURI KHAS

03.06.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Abhimanyu Singh, Manju Devi and Ajay Singh in person on bail.

Sh. A.K. Kashyap, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Ashok Thagal, Ld. counsel for all accused.

Sh. B. K. Pandey, Ld. Counsel for the complainant

PW-4 Ms. Kalpana is present. However, she is discharged unexamined on the request of proxy counsel for accused, as the main counsel is not available today, subject to cost of Rs.2000/- to be paid by the accused persons to the witness on or before the NDOH.

No other witness is present.

Let the witnesses at serial no. 3, 8 & 8A mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned alongwith the IO and MHC(M), for PE on **13.08.2026**.

Copy of postmortem report be sent alongwith the summons issued to the witnesses mentioned at serial no. 8 & 8A.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/03.06.2026